

Nos. 19-507 & 19-508

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PUBLISHERS BUSINESS SERVICES, INC., et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

AMG CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

CORBIN K. BARTHOLD  
*Counsel of Record*  
CORY L. ANDREWS  
WASHINGTON LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
2009 Mass. Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
cbarthold@wlf.org

November 18, 2019

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	3
A. The Plain Meaning Of §13(b) Of The FTC Act.....	3
B. The FTC Balks At Applying §13(b) As Written .....	4
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	9
THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO CLARIFY THAT ITS DECISIONS DEPLOYING THE EQUITY OF THE STATUTE ARE DEFUNCT .....	9
A. The Lower Courts’ Expansion Of §13(b) Is, In Effect, An Exercise Of The Equity Of The Statute.....	9
B. The Equity Of The Statute Is A Relic Of The Middle Ages That Has No Place In Our System Of Government.....	11
C. This Court’s Old Decisions Applying The Equity Of The Statute Are Obsolete—But They Continue To Cause Mischief.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	16
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) .....	15, 16
<i>FTC v. AMG Capital Mgmt.</i> , 910 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Commerce Planet, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	10
<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Center</i> , 937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	6
<i>FTC v. Shire ViroPharma, Inc.</i> , 917 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	1, 3
<i>FTC v. Southwest Sunsites, Inc.</i> , 665 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	4, 5
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964) .....	15, 16
<i>The Paulina</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 52 (1812) .....	14
<i>Platt v. Lock</i> , 75 Eng. Rep. 57 (K.B. 1550) .....	15
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	16

**Page(s)****Statutes:**

15 U.S.C. § 45(a).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 45(l) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 53(b).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 57b(a)(1) .....	3, 4
15 U.S.C. § 57b(a)(2) .....	3, 4
15 U.S.C. § 57b(b).....	3

**Miscellaneous:**

1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765) .....	13
The Federalist No. 47 (Madison) .....	14
David M. FitzGerald, <i>The Genesis of Consumer Protection Remedies Under Section 13(b) of the FTC Act</i> (2004) .....	4, 5, 6
Arthur R. Hogue, <i>Origins of the Common Law</i> (1966).....	11
W.H. Loyd, <i>The Equity of a Statute</i> , 58 U. Pa. L. Rev. 76 (1909) .....	7, 8
1 Thomas Babington Macaulay, <i>The History of England from the Accession of James the Second</i> (1848) .....	12
F.W. Maitland, <i>The Constitutional History of England</i> (1919).....	12
John F. Manning, <i>Textualism and the Equity of the Statute</i> , 101 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (Jan. 2001).....	12, 13

**Page(s)**

Theodore F.T. Plucknett, <i>A Concise History of the Common Law</i> (5th ed. 1956).....	11, 12, 13
